

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1518 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 555 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 25193 OF 2022
IN
SUIT NO. 154 OF 2015**

Ahsan @ Mansur Hasan Khan ... Applicant
Versus
Salim Hasan Khan & Ors. ... Defendants

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 867 OF 2016
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2271 OF 2016
IN
SUIT NO. 154 OF 2015
WITH
SUIT NO. 498 OF 2018
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2833 OF 2021
IN
SUIT NO. 498 OF 2018
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 95 OF 2019
IN
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 867 OF 2016
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 567 OF 2017
IN
COUNTER CLAIM NO. 10 OF 2017**

Mr. Mangal Bhandari a/w Priya Pervi for the Applicant/Plaintiff.
Mr. Zubin Beheramkamdin, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Atul Daga,
Ms. Rashan Khan, Ms. Poorva Garg and Mr. Simon Mascarenhas

i/by Mulla & Mulla and Graigie Blunt & Caroe for Defendant No.1 in Suit No. 154 of 2015.

Mr. Haffezur Rahman for Defendant No.4 in CC/10/2017.

Mr. Amit Khairwar a/w Swati Chandan and Divyae Patel i/by D. H. Law Associates for Defendant No.5.

Ms. Mallika Joshi a/w Ms. Khushi Merchant i/by M/s. Solomon & Co. for original Defendant No.3.

Mrs. S. S. Dukhande, Section Officer, Office of Court Receiver.

CORAM: MANISH PITALE, J.

DATE : 8th FEBRUARY 2024

P.C. :

- . Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. Although there are number of applications pending, the nature of submissions being made on behalf of rival parties indicates that it would be in the interest of justice the trial is expedited. As on today, even the issues have not been framed in the suit, which was filed in the year 2015.
3. Hence, it is made clear that issues shall be framed in thi suit as well as the accompanying Suit bearing No. 498 of 2018.
4. This Court is informed that a counter claim is filed in the earlier Suit bearing No.154 of 2015. Issues shall be framed in the counter claim as well.
5. List the proceedings on 1st March 2024, for framing of issues.

MANISH PITALE, J.